
Giant's Despair Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014

AMERICAN SEDAN 46.709 Gary Michael Polakoski 87 Camaro 2017

B-SPEC 63.546 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2018

IMPROVED TOURING A 54.242 Matt Rowe Neon 2011

IMPROVED TOURING B 57.875 Steve DeTurk VW GTi 2011

IMPROVED TOURING C 57.736 Glenn Hoffman VW Scirocco 2013

IMPROVED TOURING E 46.017 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015

IMPROVED TOURING S 51.492 Dave Ascheman 98 VW Sharpie 2018

SUPER STREET PREPARED 43.682 Stephen Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 2018

A STREET PREPARED 48.904 Stephen Sincavage Corvette 2005

B STREET PREPARED 49.536 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 2018

C STREET PREPARED 54.389 William Smith Mazda 1998

D STREET PREPARED 51.245 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2017

E STREET PREPARED 45.088 Mark Auble 14 Mustang 2016

F STREET PREPARED 55.797 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2011

STREET MOD 44.540 Steve Lewis Mach 1 2014

SUPER STREET MOD 43.793 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015

STREET MOD FWD 48.286 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 2018

STREET MOD EXTREME 43.538 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda Rx7 2018

TOURING 2 49.818 Dave Stoner 99 Corvette 2017

TOURING 3 53.448 Tom Wuellette 13 VW GTI 2018

TOURING 4 59.649 Alan Lesher 96 Dodge Neon 2013

SPEC MIATA 56.512 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015

SUPER TOURING O 46.129 Bill Feist 86 Corvette 2016

SUPER TOURING U 51.419 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evo 2014

SUPER TOURING L 52.840 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018

SUPER PRODUCTION O 46.149 Bill Feist Corvette 2018

SUPER PRODUCTION U 49.915 John Zabriski Baby Grand 2011

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 53.087 Don Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2017

RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED 55.780 Gary DeMasi 85 Ford Ranger GT 2018

E PRODUCTION 49.912 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325 2015

F PRODUCTION 54.709 Tim Murphy Miata 2011

H PRODUCTION 56.414 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

GT-1 42.632 John Halbing Camaro 1994

GT-2 43.391 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2014

GT-3 52.785 Paul Behofist VW GTi 2005

GT-LITE 53.613 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005

INEX SPEC 55.164 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend 2018

INEX MOD 47.638 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2018

A SPORTS RACER 44.002 George Bowland 03 Cheetah 2018

PROTOTYPE 1 42.575 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 2015

PROTOTYPE 2 45.354 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pro1 2015

FORMULA ATLANTIC 40.364 Connor Burke 04 Swift 014 2014

FORMULA B 45.904 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2018

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 44.052 Barry Griffith Swift DB6 2001

FORMULA FORD 48.750 Wally Osloski Merlyn 2013

FORMULA 500 49.956 Andrew Baylor 10 QRE Invader 2017

FORMULA MAZDA 52.648 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003

FORMULA V 53.545 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013

FORMULA S 42.702 Darryl L. Danko Reynard 2018

CLUB FORD 48.762 Jack Danko Merlyn 2007

FORMULA SUPER V 47.439 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007

SOLO V 47.196 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 2018

VINTAGE 1 51.316 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013

VINTAGE 2 51.988 Jon Valentine Cobra 1992

VINTAGE 3 55.435 Bob Gardner 2017

HISTORIC 1 51.466 Adolf Battifanano Lotus 7 2014

HISTORIC 2 50.043 Scott Farrell 70 Z28 2016

HISTORIC 3 41.512 Darryl Danko  2010

HISTORIC 4 55.894 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2018

SPECIAL 1 40.917 George Bowland Shark 2010

SPECIAL 2 40.190 Darryl Danko Jedi 2015

SPECIAL 3 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 54.462 Charles Greenhaus Entropy Racing Evsr 2018



Class Time Name Car Year Driver Car New Record Raw Time

B-SPEC 68.096 Dave Arron 13 Fiesta 2014 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta New Record 63.546

IMPROVED TOURING S 52.345 Dave Ascheman 98 VW Sharpie 2017 Dave Ascheman 98 VW Sharpie New Record 51.492

SUPER STREET PREPARED 44.153 Stephen Sincavage 17 Corvette 2017 Stephen Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 New Record 43.682

B STREET PREPARED 49.651 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 2013 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 New Record 49.536

STREET MOD FWD 48.539 Hunter Huffman Honda Civic Si 2011 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI New Record 48.286

STREET MOD EXTREME 45.184 Cameron Lane 72 Datsun 280Z 2016 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda Rx7 New Record 43.538

STREET MOD EXTREME 45.184 Cameron Lane 72 Datsun 280Z 2016 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 44.112

TOURING 3 53.903 Tom Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2017 Tom Wuellette 13 VW GTI New Record 53.448

SUPER TOURING L 999.999 No Record Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R New Record 52.84

SUPER PRODUCTION O 46.259 Rich Shafer Camaro 2009 Bill Feist Corvette New Record 46.149

RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED 999.999 No Record Gary DeMasi 85 Ford Ranger GT New Record 55.78

INEX SPEC 56.055 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend 2016 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend New Record 55.164

INEX MOD 48.011 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2017 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend New Record 47.638

A SPORTS RACER 45.85 Carl Jones Chevy 1994 George Bowland 03 Cheetah New Record 44.002

FORMULA B  No Record   Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 New Record 45.904

FORMULA S 44.122 Darryl Danko Formula Mazda 2015 Darryl L. Danko Reynard New Record 42.702

SOLO V 47.849 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2017 George Fink 66 Autodynamics New Record 47.196

HISTORIC 4 55.985 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2017 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget New Record 55.894

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 999.999 No Record Charles Greenhaus Entropy Racing Evsr New Record 54.462

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 999.999 No Record John Early Entropy Racing EVSR 55.104

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 999.999 No Record Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 83.794

For more pictures go to: http://shutterspeedfoto.com/ (Photos by Diane Bower)

Giant's Despair Drivers Who Beat Records



Car # 98

118 mph

FASTEST Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 1 Run2 Run 3 Run 4

114 1 112 107 111 112 112 114

110 01 107 106 108 110 109 109 110

80 2 78 76 79 78 79 79 80

79 03 77 73 75 75 79 78

68 003 68

73 4 69 71 70 72 73

98 05 94 93 91 90 97 98

71 5 71 70 71 71 71

79 06 78 79 77 79 76 75 76

98 007 78 87 82 98 90 72 82

98 08 69 83 74 88 97 98 94

84 8 75 84 81 82 83 83

111 10 108 99 103 101 104 108 111

115 11 105 112 112 115 103 113

91 12 82 88 91

91 13 91 86 87 85 90 90 87

100 014 95 97 100 98 98 99 99

104 16 84 82 104 101 92 87 85

67 17 65 65 64 67

103 19 97 97 102 97 102 99 103

84 20 83 84 81 82 80 83 83

96 21 83 93 93 95 95 96 94

83 22 67 75 77 83 69 77 80

103 25 96 101 90 103 97 97 102

89 30 81 81 89 87 88 89 87

72 31 64 66 69 72 72 71 72

97 32 94 97 97 94 97 97 95

85 33 78 81 82 83 82 85 84

75 033 66 70 75 73 74 73 73

93 34 89 85 91 90 93 91 93

74 36 74 72 74 74 73

62 38 62 58 56

110 41 102 104 107 109 110 107 105

102 42 100 101 101 100 102

68 43 67 68 68 68 67 67

82 44 75 81 80 82 82 82 82

75 46 75

76 50 71 73 76 74 75 75 75

110 53 110

70 57 69 66 67 61 68 60 70

71 59 71 69 69 70 70 71 69

107 61 107

82 62 79 80 80 80 79 82 79

SATURDAY SUNDAY

Thanks to Jackie King Speeds at Turn 1



Car # 98

118 mph

FASTEST Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 1 Run2 Run 3 Run 4

SATURDAY SUNDAY

Thanks to Jackie King Speeds at Turn 1

91 66 86 88 89 91 90 88

106 68 103 105 105 106 104 104 104

73 69 72 71 73 71 72 73 72

78 70 76 78 75 81 81 82

76 74 71 76 75 75

71 75 66 69 70 71 71 71

105 76 97 101 101 103 103 105

70 77 67 69 69 69 70

93 81 91 93 90 92 86 92 92

68 82 67 68 67 67

74 85 72 73 73 73 74 74 74

72 87 70 72 70 72 72 72 72

83 88 80 80 82 83 80 82

68 89 57 60 62 68 63 61 68

100 091 93 98 98 98 100 99 98

83 91 78 70 81 79 83 83

80 93 80 64 67 68 68

106 94 102 99 104 103 103 106 100

74 95 71 74 73 74 74 74 73

74 96 74

104 97 99 101 104 100 103 101 102

118 98 113 118

80 99 80 80

103 116 99 103 103 103 102

94 117 87 92 87 93 94 93 94

82 121 77 80 82 78 79 80 79

71 141 65 70 69 70 69 71

86 142 86 79 80 79 78 83 79

88 153 83 88 86 88 88 87

84 168 84

77 169 75 76 77 76 77 77

64 171 64

75 175 74 72 74 74 75 73

102 176 97 96 98 99 100 100 102

113 178 108 108 110 110 113 110

100 188 82 94 86 85 100 98 98

89 191 73 89 71 78 81 83 84

86 193 83 84 80 86 84 85

82 201 77 82 81 81 82 82 80

76 202 69 71 72 72 76 73

72 213 69 71 72 71

74 214 70 72 72 71 74 74

94 224 80 84 88 92 90 90 94



Car # 98

118 mph

FASTEST Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 1 Run2 Run 3 Run 4

SATURDAY SUNDAY

Thanks to Jackie King Speeds at Turn 1

100 306 97 98 100 99 100 100 100

89 307 86 88 89 88 88

101 341 100 101 96 101 96 101

90 357 90 86

97 416 94 96 97 94 95 96 62

89 420 87 88 89 88 88 74

106 463 100 99 106 100 91 92 78

102 601 98 96 101 100 102 100

86 707 83 84 86 83

80 711 74 75 74 80 78 78 77

101 717 84 101

96 731 95 94 95 96 95 96

103 781 98 98 97 90 88 103

93 801 93 75 75 77 77 76 76

84 817 83 83 83 84 83 83 83

76 821 74 75 75 76 76 76

67 881 66 65 63 56 67

53 887 51 47 51 50 50 53 53

115 888 105 109 110 114 112 114 115

89 931 85 87 89

89 932 84 86 86 85 89 89 87

52 999 51 52 51 50

96 1028 86 93 96 94 94 95 93

100 1191 98 97 99 99 99 98 100

104 1711 98 103 104 104

78 1980 76 78

90 15A 90 83

101 27X 91 98 101 93 97 98 97

95 8L 92 95 95 94 94 94 94

104 99A 99 100 100 103 103 104

89 B4 84 89 83 85 88 88

82 F1 81 82 80 81 81 74 79

84 L8 80 78 81 81 84 81 81



AS - AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1   42 Brian Halecki   87 Chevrolet Camaro 46.730

Sat 48.895  DNF

Sun 47.388 46.730 49.618 47.340

2   116 Mike Polakoski   90 Ford Mustang 46.970

Sat 48.959 47.888 47.612

Sun 48.359 47.276 47.248 46.970

3   70 Charles Fetterman   95 Ford Mustang 55.692

Sat 61.717 56.976 56.992

Sun 57.683 57.320 55.692 57.204

BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1   17 Dave Arron   13 Ford Fiesta 63.546

Sat 69.150 64.482 63.546

Sun 67.489

ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1   36 Charles Baylor   83 Mazda rx7 60.300

Sat 61.234 66.082

Sun 60.300 61.632

2   141 Andrew Baylor   84 Mazda rx7 61.454

Sat 67.042 64.182 63.864 62.745

Sun 62.873 61.454 61.884

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1   881 Emily Oswald   84 VW Rabbit 67.176

Sat 82.386 71.936 73.356

Sun 72.815 67.176

ITS - IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1   420 Dave Ascheman   98 VW Sharpie 51.492

Sat 51.987 52.502 51.492

Sun 51.561 51.527
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SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   1 Stephen Sincavage   17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 43.682

Sat 45.132 43.682 44.462

Sun 44.333 44.120 44.038  DNF

2   10 Mary Sincavage   17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 45.304

Sat 47.227 46.560 46.728

Sun 47.282 45.304 45.886

3   191 Donna Robinson   04 Chevy Corvette 56.448

Sat 62.577 57.164 61.150

Sun 61.714 56.866 56.892 56.448

ASP - A STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   932 James Nauman   05 Subaru WRX 52.957

Sat 54.496 53.962 53.548

Sun 53.882 52.957 53.266 53.136

2   193 Timothy Murphy   Subaru WRX 55.952

Sat 60.564 59.108 57.882

Sun 57.399 55.952 57.022 57.064

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   188 Michele Aubele   97 BMW M3 49.536

Sat 54.115 51.448 50.782

Sun 50.653 49.756 49.536 49.725

2   307 Robert Daley   03 Honda S2000 53.370

Sat 54.663 53.612 53.370

Sun 54.315 53.719

3   44 Kenneth Barto   02 Honda S2000 55.540

Sat 61.828 59.058 58.352 57.600

Sun 56.742 56.660 55.540

4   12 Gary Polakoski   83 Mercury Capri 55.548

Sat 55.548 55.616  DNF   

Sun DNS

5   707 Michael Daley   03 Honda S2000 55.638

Sat 56.523 55.638 56.686

Sun 57.980 63.936

6   214 Adam Weaver   87 Porsche 944 S 62.212

Sat 65.644 62.212 62.452

Sun 64.692 62.788 62.384 63.172
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CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   59 Tim March   84 Porsche 944 61.030

Sat 63.400 63.722 64.440

Sun 61.030 61.940 61.776 63.312

2   4 Stephen Burnett   06 Mazda Miata MX5 63.339

Sat 67.262 64.124 64.288

Sun 63.339 64.487

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   142 Jason Fraley   06 Audi A3 52.236

Sat 53.386 54.642 54.834

Sun 53.950 53.048 52.236 53.712

2   201 Ralph Weaver   11 VW GTI 53.866

Sat 55.124 53.894 53.866

Sun 55.780 55.088 54.672 55.128

3   99 Elias Espinal   97 Honda Prelude 57.362

Sat 59.028 57.362    

Sun DNS

4   3 Jody Miller   10 Honda Civic 57.716

Sat 62.251 60.040 60.452

Sun 59.244 58.931 58.720 57.716

5   202 Jenny Weaver   11 VW GTI 58.603

Sat 60.695 60.596 60.444

Sun 59.495 58.603 58.684

6   31 John Devorak   98 Acura Integra 65.272

Sat 73.771 70.372 68.786

Sun 65.677 66.745 65.272 65.832
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ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   341 Steve Lewis   20 Ford Mustang GT 46.868

Sat 48.718 48.112 47.104

Sun 49.411 46.868 48.402 47.578

2    27X Chris Merring   98 Ford Mustang 49.234

Sat 51.617 49.234 49.378

Sun 51.169 49.950 49.486 50.072

3   34 Nancy Lewis   17 Ford Mustang GT 50.825

Sat 54.104 54.622

Sun 53.223 50.825 51.559 51.780 51.802

4    B4 Gibby Bozicevich   99 Camaro Z-28 52.330

Sat 54.341 54.356 53.320

Sun 53.628 52.330 52.954 53.658

5    L8 Kris Reid   99 Chevy Z28 54.267

Sat 56.384 55.872 56.036

Sun 54.292 54.267 54.796 55.304

6    F1 Frank Katona   Mustang 59.408

Sat 60.909 59.434 59.408

Sun 59.708 60.486 64.448 59.800

FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   175 Crystal Whisler   98 Dodge Neon 60.616

Sat 63.772 62.508 60.688

Sun 61.045 60.616 61.556

2   75 Donald DeHart   98 Plymouth Neon 65.064

Sat 69.883 67.446 65.974

Sun 65.523 65.064 66.974
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SM - STREET MOD Best Time

1   306 Eric (Rick) Johnson   79 Ford Mustang 48.068

Sat 50.633 48.834 48.260

Sun 48.121 48.124 48.224 48.068

2   463 Michael Frohman   98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX 49.948

Sat 55.516 52.704 51.676

Sun 51.012  DNF 51.594 49.948

3   30 Kristen Hack   79 Ford Mustang 50.784

Sat 56.184 55.442 50.784

Sun 53.322 51.762 53.006 51.810

4   1028 Courtney Coxe   95 Ford Mustang 51.626

Sat 54.677 52.680 52.872

Sun 53.319 51.626 51.976 52.982

5   357 Kevin Miller   02 Subaru WRX 51.844

Sat 53.522 51.844

Sun  DNF

6   22 Alan Grula   92 Ford Mustang 61.130

Sat 73.626 67.264 65.976

Sun 61.470 64.299 63.190 61.130

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1   41 James Joseph   00 Chevrolet Corvette 46.504

Sat 47.991 47.748 46.960

Sun 47.536 47.058 46.504 46.640

2   91 Adrienne Vrabel   86 Chevy Corvette 48.118

Sat 51.398 48.442 48.796

Sun 48.968 48.118 48.166  DNF

3   601 Dave Stoner   99 Chevy Corvette 48.436

Sat 51.635 49.926 48.752

Sun 49.169 48.436 48.552

4   76 Dan Jones   Corvette 49.082

Sat 50.744 49.472 49.660

Sun 50.117 53.130 49.082

5   176 Matt Jones   Corvette 50.764

Sat 57.146 54.558 53.396

Sun 53.281 52.484 51.764 50.764



2018 Giant's Despair Hillclimb

Giant's Despair Hillclimb Association

July 7-8, 2018

Event 4 PHA Championship event

SMF - STREET MOD FWD Best Time

1   32 Bryan Dion   07 Volkswagen GTI 48.286

Sat 50.157 49.148 48.648

Sun 49.021 48.286 48.652 48.786

2   731 Ray Hollister   07 Chevy Cobalt 50.192

Sat 50.192 50.236 50.604

Sun 50.268 50.656 50.980

3   66 Matt Phillips   00 Honda Civic 50.329

Sat 52.222 52.320

Sun 50.329 51.018 50.332 50.386

4   13 Gary Reider   86 Saab 900s 51.996

Sat 53.518 53.188 53.264

Sun 52.957 52.258 51.996 52.720

4   168 Hunter Huffman   91 Honda Civic Si 53.063

Sat 53.063     

Sun DNS     

SMX - STREET MOD EXTREME Best Time

1   888 Brian Micciche   93 Mazda Rx7 43.538

Sat 46.615 45.276 45.628

Sun 44.326 44.476 44.736 43.538

2   53 Mark Aubele   97 BMW M3 44.112

Sat 44.112     

Sun DNS

3   1711 Todd Reid   95 Honda Civic DX 46.380

Sat 49.031 47.830 46.976

Sun 53.500 46.700 46.992 46.380

4   19 Michael Robinson   99 Chevy Camaro 46.502

Sat 72.844 49.292 46.956

Sun 47.787 47.011 46.846 46.502

5   33 Tyler James   98 BMW 323is 53.874

Sat 57.958 56.968 55.170

Sun 55.132 55.283 54.310 53.874

6   1980 Rudi Gombert   80 Cadillac Eldorado 59.258

Sat 64.000 59.258    

Sun DNS

T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1   153 Tom Wuellette   13 VW GTI 53.448

Sat 54.997 53.448 53.500

Sun 54.182 53.829 53.666
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SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1   801 Greg Gialloreto   92 Mazda Miata 57.788

Sat 60.918 59.660 59.216

Sun 58.102 57.848 57.788 58.736

2   5 James Nardone   Miata 59.876

Sat 76.422 60.200 62.260

Sun 60.385 60.233 59.876

3   89 Harry Eustice   94 Mazda Miata 62.080

Sat 68.157 68.886 62.080

Sun 64.254 71.087 64.388 65.408

4   93 Kevin Clemens   93 Mazda Miata 66.196

Sat 68.536 68.252 66.196   

Sun DNS

STL - SUPER TOURING L Best Time

1   817 Josh Reinard   97 Acura Integra GS-R 52.840

Sat 55.280 53.966 53.532

Sun 54.269 53.284 53.006 52.840

SPO - SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

1    99A Bill Feist   Corvette 46.149

Sat 48.334 47.856 47.448

Sun 47.261 46.149 46.976

2   16 Gordon Wise   93 Mazda Rx-7 53.578

Sat 55.329 55.738 57.026

Sun 53.578 54.668 56.022

3   91 Thomas Vincent   65 Factory Five MK 4 Roadster 55.004

Sat 59.594 55.964 55.004

Sun 55.057 55.656

RALFI - RALLY FORCED INDUCTION Best Time

1   931 Don Kennedy   93 Subaru Impreza 53.640

Sat 55.109 53.768 53.640   

Sun DNS

RALNA - RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED Best Time

1   121 Gary DeMasi   85 Ford Ranger GT 55.780

Sat 57.290 56.680 56.598

Sun 56.466 56.536 55.848 55.780
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EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1   62 David Miller   Triumph 54.020

Sat 58.256 55.836 54.626

Sun 57.014 54.741 54.020 55.828

FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1   169 Glenn Hoffman   89 Honda CRX 57.474

Sat 59.176 60.125 57.474

Sun 59.059 58.088 59.858

HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1   50 Joe Whiteley   64 Austin Healey Sprite 56.844

Sat 59.722 58.680 56.844

Sun 57.569 57.027 57.018 57.700

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1   25 Randy Ross   95 Chevy Monto carlo ss 48.612

Sat 50.436 50.992 50.526

Sun 49.450 50.355 49.422 48.612

2   225 Neal Ross   85 Chevy Camaro 51.076

Sat 56.801 53.364 52.724

Sun 51.753 52.806 52.912 51.076

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1   5 Jim Chernavage   01 Ford Mustang 47.452

Sat 53.140 51.940 49.972

Sun 49.975 49.697 47.672 47.452

2   14 Ron Lordy   08 Ford Mustang 47.608

Sat 48.638 48.712 49.150

Sun 48.287 47.999 47.608 48.258

3   416 Brandon Lazar   86 Ford Mustang 49.086

Sat 50.440 49.352 49.628

Sun 49.876 49.493 49.086 65.268
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GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1   57 Grace Huntzinger   86 Volkswagen Scirocco 60.050

Sat 64.259 63.864 63.052

Sun 63.751 60.612 68.448 60.050

2   6 Matthew Hoegg   86 VW Scirocco 60.140

Sat 61.811 60.648 60.976

Sun 60.562 61.006 60.140 60.322

3   213 Shane Feasler   87 Volkswagen Scirocco 63.108

Sat DNS

Sun 66.654 64.630 63.108 63.898

4   69 Peter Stillwell   69 BMW 2002 63.544

Sat 63.782 64.634 63.544

Sun 65.913 65.381 65.110 69.540

GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1   43 Don McLaughlin   82 Renault R5 63.694

Sat 65.177  DNF 64.422

Sun 64.605 63.694 63.892 64.416

2   96 Vincent Wieczorek   65 Mini Cooper S DNF

Sat  DNF     

Sun DNS

IS - INEX SPEC Best Time

1   88 Bob Feist   37 Ford Legend 55.164

Sat 57.960 56.688

Sun 56.571 56.206 56.224 55.164

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1    8L Haley Levengood   37 Ford Legend 47.638

Sat 47.638  DNF

Sun 49.492 48.474 48.494 47.790 47.982

2    15U Skip Levengood   37 Ford Legend 52.226

Sat 53.938 52.226    

Sun DNS

ASR - A SPORTS RACER Best Time

1   11 George Bowland   03 Cheetah 44.002

Sat 46.120 44.976

Sun 44.382 44.503 44.002 44.060
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P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1   97 Jack Danko Sr   08 Radical SR3 45.242

Sat 46.022 46.024

Sun 45.771 45.807 45.242 45.298 45.376

FB - FORMULA B Best Time

1   94 Dave Cutchins   11 Stohr F-1000 45.904

Sat 48.440 47.236

Sun 47.073 45.904 48.198 46.276 46.792

F500 - FORMULA 500 Best Time

1   20 Daniel Malave   84 Red devil F500 53.116

Sat 54.248 53.954

Sun 53.774 63.754 53.704 53.116 53.550

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1   95 John Pitman   97 Caracal CR 55.516

Sat 56.880 56.076

Sun 56.883 55.818 55.516 55.720 56.412

2   87 Dillon Axarlis   84 Womer EV1 56.372

Sat 59.178 57.560

Sun 58.210 56.830 56.372 56.470 56.780

3   85 Michael White   92 Caracal D 56.720

Sat 59.078 58.108

Sun 59.629 57.186 57.382 56.720 57.920

FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1   98 Darryl L. Danko   Reynard 42.702

Sat 42.702 46.510    

Sun DNS

2   68 Timm Murphy   00 Formula Mazda RX-8 Rennie 44.279

Sat 46.124 44.436

Sun 45.224 44.279 44.996 45.372 44.742
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SV - SOLO V Best Time

1   117 George Fink   66 Autodynamics 47.196

Sat 48.980 47.364

Sun 49.515 47.458 47.196 47.282 47.606

2   81 Robert Oswald Jr.   04 Viper Sv-1 48.248

Sat 49.234 48.248

Sun 49.482 48.747 49.150 48.308 48.306

3   711 Neil Peterson   87 Vindicator 56.795

Sat 60.604 59.484

Sun 59.685 56.795 57.838 57.216 57.488

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1   38 Sue Salsburg   61 Jaguar MK2 76.028

Sat 81.458 76.028 118.364

Sun 106.132

V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1   887 William Norton   60 Cooper Formula 3 78.258

Sat 85.575 98.004 82.444

Sun 87.199 82.145 78.700 78.258

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1   46 Hugh Jonas   73 Triumph TR6 DNF

Sat  DNF     

Sun DNS

H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1   821 Garth Knorr   61 MG Midget 55.894

Sat  DNF 56.906

Sun 55.927 55.894

2   74 Dave Dill   64 Triumph Spitfire 60.180

Sat 64.066

Sun 62.559 60.436 60.180

3   77 Charlie Reel   70 Austin Mini Cooper S 61.426

Sat 64.838 63.682

Sun 63.170 62.660 61.426

4   82 Thomas Knorr   64 Austin Healey Sprite 66.392

Sat 67.720 66.392

Sun 68.610 67.094
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Giant's Despair Hillclimb Association

July 7-8, 2018

Event 4 PHA Championship event

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1   8 J Kurt Eikenberg   00 Prince Pr01 46.732

Sat 54.996 53.226

Sun 55.097 50.339 46.732 47.032

2   33 Dennis Halechko   Prelude 62.796

Sat 71.374 67.128

Sun 64.589 64.181 64.480 63.246 62.796

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1   21 Bryan Fritzler   18 Fritzler Sports Racer 48.676

Sat 53.058 50.662

Sun 50.301 50.090 49.570 48.676

2   5 Steve Marsh   10 Subaru JuSti 50.210

Sat 50.210 50.782

Sun 54.183 55.702

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1   1 Raymond Kochin   80 Chevy General Lee 43.032

Sat 44.386 45.274

Sun 44.419 43.834 43.456 43.032 43.168

2   178 Charles King   02 Chevy Pickup 44.566

Sat 46.236 49.678

Sun 45.844 45.356 44.566

3   781 Christopher King   13 Chevy Outlaw Ltmodel 47.961

Sat 48.788 47.961 50.730

Sun 50.389 47.964

4   1191 Mike Lascoskie   77 Chevrolet Monza 48.572

Sat 51.400 49.668

Sun 50.945 49.947 49.346 48.572 49.614

5   7 Frank Scavo   68 Jaguar xke 56.218

Sat 60.632 58.210

Sun 58.380 56.218 57.066 57.706 57.198
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Giant's Despair Hillclimb Association

July 7-8, 2018

Event 4 PHA Championship event

ME2 - MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 Best Time

1   2 Charles Greenhaus   Entropy Racing Evsr 54.462

Sat 56.612 56.588

Sun 57.165 54.462 57.050 55.996

2   8 John Early   Entropy Racing EVSR 55.104

Sat 59.416 56.516

Sun 58.200 57.254 55.104 55.124

3   999 Robert Laravie   15 Baker Torpedo Kid 83.794

Sat 84.040 83.794

Sun 85.939 83.840



Place Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

1 1 FS 98 Darryl L. Danko Reynard 42.702 0 0 84.3

2 1 S3 1 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy General Lee 43.032 0.330 0.330 83.7

3 1 SMX 888 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda Rx7 43.538 0.506 0.836 82.7

4 1 SSP 1 Stephen Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 43.682 0.144 0.980 82.4

5 1 ASR 11 George Bowland 03 Cheetah 44.002 0.320 1.300 81.8

6 2 SMX 53 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 44.112 0.110 1.410 81.6

7 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy 00 Formula Mazda RX-8 Rennie 44.279 0.167 1.577 81.3

8 2 S3 178 Charles King 02 Chevy Pickup 44.566 0.287 1.864 80.8

9 1 P1 97 Jack Danko Sr 08 Radical SR3 45.242 0.676 2.540 79.6

10 2 SSP 10 Mary Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 45.304 0.062 2.602 79.5

11 1 FB 94 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 45.904 0.600 3.202 78.4

12 1 SPO 99A Bill Feist Corvette 46.149 0.245 3.447 78.0

13 3 SMX 1711 Todd Reid 95 Honda Civic DX 46.380 0.231 3.678 77.6

14 4 SMX 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 46.502 0.122 3.800 77.4

15 1 SSM 41 James Joseph 00 Chevrolet Corvette 46.504 0.002 3.802 77.4

16 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 46.730 0.226 4.028 77.0

17 1 S1 8 J Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 46.732 0.002 4.030 77.0

18 1 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 20 Ford Mustang GT 46.868 0.136 4.166 76.8

19 2 AS 116 Mike Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 46.970 0.102 4.268 76.6

20 1 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 47.196 0.226 4.494 76.3

21 1 GT2 5 Jim Chernavage 01 Ford Mustang 47.452 0.256 4.750 75.9

22 2 GT2 14 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 47.608 0.156 4.906 75.6

23 1 IM 8L Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 47.638 0.030 4.936 75.6

24 3 S3 781 Christopher King 13 Chevy Outlaw Ltmodel 47.961 0.323 5.259 75.1

25 1 SM 306 Eric (Rick) Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 48.068 0.107 5.366 74.9

26 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevy Corvette 48.118 0.050 5.416 74.8

27 2 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 48.248 0.130 5.546 74.6

28 1 SMF 32 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 48.286 0.038 5.584 74.6

29 3 SSM 601 Dave Stoner 99 Chevy Corvette 48.436 0.150 5.734 74.3

30 4 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 48.572 0.136 5.870 74.1

31 1 GT1 25 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Monto carlo ss 48.612 0.040 5.910 74.1

32 1 S2 21 Bryan Fritzler 18 Fritzler Sports Racer 48.676 0.064 5.974 74.0

33 4 SSM 76 Dan Jones Corvette 49.082 0.406 6.380 73.3

34 3 GT2 416 Brandon Lazar 86 Ford Mustang 49.086 0.004 6.384 73.3

35 2 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 49.234 0.148 6.532 73.1

36 1 BSP 188 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 49.536 0.302 6.834 72.7

37 2 SM 463 Michael Frohman 98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX 49.948 0.412 7.246 72.1

38 2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 50.192 0.244 7.490 71.7

39 2 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSti 50.210 0.018 7.508 71.7

40 3 SMF 66 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 50.329 0.119 7.627 71.5

41 5 SSM 176 Matt Jones Corvette 50.764 0.435 8.062 70.9

42 3 SM 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 50.784 0.020 8.082 70.9

43 3 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 17 Ford Mustang GT 50.825 0.041 8.123 70.8

44 2 GT1 225 Neal Ross 85 Chevy Camaro 51.076 0.251 8.374 70.5

45 1 ITS 420 Dave Ascheman 98 VW Sharpie 51.492 0.416 8.790 69.9

46 4 SM 1028 Courtney Coxe 95 Ford Mustang 51.626 0.134 8.924 69.7

47 5 SM 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 51.844 0.218 9.142 69.4

48 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 51.996 0.152 9.294 69.2

49 2 IM 15U Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 52.226 0.230 9.524 68.9

50 1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 52.236 0.010 9.534 68.9

51 4 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 52.330 0.094 9.628 68.8

52 1 STL 817 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 52.840 0.510 10.138 68.1
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Place Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 
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53 1 ASP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 52.957 0.117 10.255 68.0

54 5 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 91 Honda Civic Si 53.063 0.106 10.361 67.8

55 1 F500 20 Daniel Malave 84 Red devil F500 53.116 0.053 10.414 67.8

56 2 BSP 307 Robert Daley 03 Honda S2000 53.370 0.254 10.668 67.5

57 1 T3 153 Tom Wuellette 13 VW GTI 53.448 0.078 10.746 67.4

58 2 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda Rx-7 53.578 0.130 10.876 67.2

59 1 RALFI 931 Don Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 53.640 0.062 10.938 67.1

60 2 DSP 201 Ralph Weaver 11 VW GTI 53.866 0.226 11.164 66.8

61 5 SMX 33 Tyler James 98 BMW 323is 53.874 0.008 11.172 66.8

62 1 EP 62 David Miller Triumph 54.020 0.146 11.318 66.6

63 5 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 54.267 0.247 11.565 66.3

64 1 ME2 2 Charles Greenhaus Entropy Racing Evsr 54.462 0.195 11.760 66.1

65 3 SPO 91 Thomas Vincent 65 Factory Five MK 4 Roadster 55.004 0.542 12.302 65.4

66 2 ME2 8 John Early Entropy Racing EVSR 55.104 0.100 12.402 65.3

67 1 IS 88 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend 55.164 0.060 12.462 65.3

68 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 55.516 0.352 12.814 64.8

69 3 BSP 44 Kenneth Barto 02 Honda S2000 55.540 0.024 12.838 64.8

70 4 BSP 12 Gary Polakoski 83 Mercury Capri 55.548 0.008 12.846 64.8

71 5 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda S2000 55.638 0.090 12.936 64.7

72 3 AS 70 Charles Fetterman 95 Ford Mustang 55.692 0.054 12.990 64.6

73 1 RALNA 121 Gary DeMasi 85 Ford Ranger GT 55.780 0.088 13.078 64.5

74 1 H4 821 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 55.894 0.114 13.192 64.4

75 2 ASP 193 Timothy Murphy Subaru WRX 55.952 0.058 13.250 64.3

76 5 S3 7 Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar xke 56.218 0.266 13.516 64.0

77 2 FV 87 Dillon Axarlis 84 Womer EV1 56.372 0.154 13.670 63.9

78 3 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 56.448 0.076 13.746 63.8

79 3 FV 85 Michael White 92 Caracal D 56.720 0.272 14.018 63.5

80 3 SV 711 Neil Peterson 87 Vindicator 56.795 0.075 14.093 63.4

81 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 56.844 0.049 14.142 63.3

82 3 DSP 99 Elias Espinal 97 Honda Prelude 57.362 0.518 14.660 62.8

83 1 FP 169 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 57.474 0.112 14.772 62.6

84 4 DSP 3 Jody Miller 10 Honda Civic 57.716 0.242 15.014 62.4

85 1 SMIA 801 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 57.788 0.072 15.086 62.3

86 5 DSP 202 Jenny Weaver 11 VW GTI 58.603 0.815 15.901 61.4

87 6 SMX 1980 Rudi Gombert 80 Cadillac Eldorado 59.258 0.655 16.556 60.8

88 6 ESP F1 Frank Katona Mustang 59.408 0.150 16.706 60.6

89 2 SMIA 5 James Nardone Miata 59.876 0.468 17.174 60.1

90 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 Volkswagen Scirocco 60.050 0.174 17.348 60.0

91 2 GT3 6 Matthew Hoegg 86 VW Scirocco 60.140 0.090 17.438 59.9

92 2 H4 74 Dave Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 60.180 0.040 17.478 59.8

93 1 ITA 36 Charles Baylor 83 Mazda rx7 60.300 0.120 17.598 59.7

94 1 FSP 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 60.616 0.316 17.914 59.4

95 1 CSP 59 Tim March 84 Porsche 944 61.030 0.414 18.328 59.0

96 6 SM 22 Alan Grula 92 Ford Mustang 61.130 0.100 18.428 58.9

97 3 H4 77 Charlie Reel 70 Austin Mini Cooper S 61.426 0.296 18.724 58.6

98 2 ITA 141 Andrew Baylor 84 Mazda rx7 61.454 0.028 18.752 58.6

99 3 SMIA 89 Harry Eustice 94 Mazda Miata 62.080 0.626 19.378 58.0

100 6 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 62.212 0.132 19.510 57.9

101 2 S1 33 Dennis Halechko Prelude 62.796 0.584 20.094 57.3

102 3 GT3 213 Shane Feasler 87 Volkswagen Scirocco 63.108 0.312 20.406 57.0

103 2 CSP 4 Stephen Burnett 06 Mazda Miata MX5 63.339 0.231 20.637 56.8

104 4 GT3 69 Peter Stillwell 69 BMW 2002 63.544 0.205 20.842 56.7
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105 1 BSPEC 17 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 63.546 0.002 20.844 56.7

106 1 GTL 43 Don McLaughlin 82 Renault R5 63.694 0.148 20.992 56.5

107 2 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Plymouth Neon 65.064 1.370 22.362 55.3

108 6 DSP 31 John Devorak 98 Acura Integra 65.272 0.208 22.570 55.2

109 4 SMIA 93 Kevin Clemens 93 Mazda Miata 66.196 0.924 23.494 54.4

110 4 H4 82 Thomas Knorr 64 Austin Healey Sprite 66.392 0.196 23.690 54.2

111 1 ITB 881 Emily Oswald 84 VW Rabbit 67.176 0.784 24.474 53.6

112 1 V2 38 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 76.028 8.852 33.326 47.4

113 1 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 78.258 2.230 35.556 46.0

114 3 ME2 999 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 83.794 5.536 41.092 43.0

115 2 GTL 96 Vincent Wieczorek 65 Mini Cooper S DNF

116 1 H2 46 Hugh Jonas 73 Triumph TR6 DNF


